

## PRIVATE AND SPECIAL ACTS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED BY THE

SEZTEENTE LEGESLATURE,

At its Session, held in January, 1836.

Puplished agreeably to the Resolve of June 28, 1820.

AUGUSTA: SMITH AND ROBINSON,....PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

### 1836.

#### CASTINE STEAM MILL COMPANY.

#### Chapter 24.

#### AN ACT to incorporate the Castine Steam Mill Company.

#### Approved February 18, 1836.

SECT. 1. Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That John H. Jarvis, Names of Corpo-William Witherle, Samuel Adams, Otis Little, Thomas Adams, Benja. Gay, C. J. Abbot, R. H. Brigham, Noah Mead, Robert Perkins, Chas. K. Tilden, Joshua Fuller, James Crawford, James B. Crawford, J. L. Stevens, George Vose, Benj'n. Hook, Jun., Joshua Hooper, Jun., Hez. Williams, Jos. A. Deane, H. Rowell, Benja. Robinson, their associates, successors, and assigns, be, and they, hereby, are incorporated into a body politic, by the name of the Castine Steam Mill Company, for the purpose of grinding corporate name. wheat, corn, and all, or any other kinds of grain, of sawing lumber, of manufacturing any article, or articles, from iron, steel or wool-and said Corporation may erect such mills, works, machines, and buildings on their own lands, as may be necessary for carrying on, any, or all of the above named branches of manufacture, and trade, said mills and buildings to be erected in such place, or places within the Town of Castine, in the County of Hancock as to the Company may seem fit.

SECT. 2. Be it further enacted, 'That said Company shall have power to take and hold real, and personal estate, not May hold estate exceeding in value twenty thousand dollars, with power to \$20,000. sue and be sued, implead and be impleaded, to transfer, convey, lease, or otherwise dispose of their estate, real and personal, to make and use a common seal, and the Powers. &c. same, at pleasure, to alter and revoke, with all the other requisite powers and privileges, incident to such a corporation, for the purpose of carrying the objects aforesaid, into full effect; with power, also, to elect all such officers, as they may see fit, for the proper management of the affairs of said Corporation, and to make, establish, and enforce all such rules, regulations, and by-laws, as are not repugnant to the Constitution and the laws of this State.

rators.

not exceeding